1	RESOLUTION NO
2	
3	A RESOLUTION TO AWARD A CONTRACT TO FLEMING NETWORK
4	SERVICES, INC., FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL VIDEO DETECTION
5	SYSTEMS INSTALLATION; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
6	
7	WHEREAS, bids were solicited for traffic signal video detection systems to replace in ground loop
8	detectors removed as a part of the street resurfacing program, Bid No. 13162R; and,
9	WHEREAS, Fleming Network Services, Inc. was the lowest responsive, responsible bid meeting
10	specifications in the amount of One Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand, Five Hundred Seventeen and 58/100
11	Dollars (\$157,517.58), One Hundred Forty-Three Thousand, One Hundred Ninety-Seven and 80/100
12	Dollars (\$143,197.80) plus 10% contingencies;
13	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY
14	OF LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS:
15	Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute an agreement with Fleming Network
16	Services, Inc. for Video Systems Installation in the amount of One Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand, Five
17	Hundred Seventeen and 58/100 Dollars (\$157,517.58), One Hundred Forty-Three Thousand, One
18	Hundred Ninety-Seven and 80/100 Dollars (\$143,197.80) plus 10% contingencies;
19	Section 2. Funding for this project is available from the 2013 Capital Improvement Bonds for Streets
20	and Drainage as authorized by Resolution No. 13,699.
21	Section 3. Severability. In the event any title, section, paragraph, item, sentence, clause, phrase, or
22	word of this resolution is declared or adjudged to be invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration or
23	adjudication shall not affect the remaining portions of the resolution which shall remain in full force and
24	effect as if the portion so declared or adjudged invalid or unconstitutional were not originally a part of the
25	resolution.
26	Section 4. Repealer. All laws, ordinances, resolutions, or parts of the same, that are inconsistent with
27	the provisions of this resolution, are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
28	Section 5. This resolution will be in full force and effect from and after the date of its adoption.
29	ADOPTED: February 18, 2014
30	ATTEST: APPROVED:
31	
32	
33	Susan Langley, City Clerk Mark Stodola, Mayor

34

35 APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 36 37 Thomas M. Carpenter, City Attorney 38 39 // 40 // 41 // 42 // 43 // 44 // 45 // 46 // 47 // 48 // 49 // 50 // 51 // 52 // 53 // 54 // 55 // 56 // 57 // 58 // 59 // 60 // 61 // 62 // 63 // 64 // 65 // // 66 67 // 68 //